
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 8 December 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs B S Fortune 
 

N A Knapton 
B Phillips 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 (CA.44 - 
CA.54), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Policy and Strategy   
 

3.  SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

1 - 52 

 This report seeks approval for consultation on the draft revised Sustainable 
Development Supplementary Planning Document.  The consultation will run 
from Friday 5 December 2014 to Friday 16 January 2015, a period of 6 weeks 
(the statutory period is a minimum of 4 weeks however 6 weeks will be allowed 
due to the festive break).  Following consultation, representations will be 
reported back to Members and taken into account in agreeing a final revised 
SPD for Council adoption. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, the revised Sustainable Development 
Supplementary Planning Document will be approved for consultation 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  HAMBLETON HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2015-2021 
 

53 - 96 

 This report requests the approval of the Draft Hambleton Homelessness 
Strategy 2015-2021 for partner and public consultation purposes. 
  
In accepting the recommendation, the draft Hambleton Homelessness Strategy 
2014-21 will be approved for partner and public consultation. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of item 6 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 

 

6.  SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY 
 

97 - 140 

 This report seeks consideration of further information in relation to a request for 
financial assistance. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

 



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  16 December 2014 
 
Subject: SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

All Wards outside North York Moors National Park 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management: Councillor Brian Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The purpose of the Sustainable Development Supplementary Planning Document (‘the 

SPD’) is to provide guidance to potential applicants and Development Management Officers 
on issues relating to sustainable development, such as water resources, biodiversity and 
energy. The current SPD (adopted September 2009) briefly describes several renewable 
energy technologies but does not provide sufficient detail nor cover the range of renewable 
energy technologies applicable to the District. 
 

1.2 In October 2013 Cabinet agreed the scope of the Partial Plan Review (CA.47). One of the 
areas for review was to provide more policy guidance on renewable energy developments. 
Following a presentation to a Members’ Workshop in June 2014 it was agreed that the best 
way to achieve this was to review and expand the existing Sustainable Development SPD.  
 

1.3 The SPD is an important part of the Local Development Framework (LDF) as it is used as a 
material planning consideration when determining planning applications. The SPD is used 
in conjunction with existing adopted policies in the Local Development Framework (LDF). 
The main revision to the SPD is in the provis
[...]
 

Contacts 
 
Should you require any further assistance or clarification regarding sustainable 
development policy please contact either the Development Management or Planning 
Policy Sections detailed below. If your query relates to a specific planning application 
your first contact should be the Development Management Officer who is dealing 
with the application or proposal on their direct line telephone number. 
 

Hambleton District Council 
Civic Centre  

Stone Cross  

Northallerton 

DL6 2UU 

Tel: 01609 779977 

Fax: 01609 737248 

Email (Development Management): planning@hambleton.gov.uk 

Email (Planning Policy): planning.policy@hambleton.gov.uk 

 

Minerals and Waste Planning Team 

North Yorkshire County Council 

County Hall 

Northallerton 

North Yorkshire 

DL7 8AH 

Tel: 0845 241 1307 

Email: mwjointplan@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

Suite 2 

Coxwold House 

Easingwold Business Park 

Easingwold, York 

YO61 3FB 

Tel: 01347 822703 

Email: enquiries@nybcp.org 

 

   

Page 51



    ANNEX A 

Sustainable Development SPD Draft: Cabinet 16 December  Page 50 of 50 

Acronyms and Glossary 
AC  Alternating Current 

AD  Anaerobic Digestion 

Anchor Load  A large heat/electricity user e.g. hospital, school, hotel or leisure centre 

ASHP  Air Source Heat Pump 

CCS  Carbon Capture and Storage 

CdTe  Cadmium Telluride 

CH4  Methane 

CHP  Combined Heat and Power 

CO  Carbon Monoxide 

CO2  Carbon Dioxide 

CP  Core Policy 

DC  Direct Current 

DECC  Department of Energy & Climate Change 

Digestate  Organic material resulting from the breakdown of biomass anaerobically 

DP  Development Policy 

EcIA  Ecological Impact Assessment 

EIA  Environmental Impact Assessment 

Enthalpy  relates to the amount of heat and pressure within a system 

GaAs  Gallium Arsenide 

GSHP  Ground Source Heat Pump 

H2S  Hydrogen Sulphide 

HAWT  Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine 

IEEM  Institute of Ecology and Environmental Mana
[...]
o fail to comply with accommodation 
and other agreements (e.g. failure to comply with rent payments or arrears agreements, threatening 
behaviour etc.) These sanctions can include eviction and discharge of the councils duty to accommodate 
due to actions such as acts of anti-social behaviour or non-payment of rent which result in a warrant for 
possession being issued.

Page 93



37

Homelessness Strategy 2015 - 2021

The information in this document 
can be made available 

in other languages, large print, 
braille, audio tape

or electronic format on request.

Page 94



Further information...
If you have any housing comments or questions you would like to ask  

please email housing3@hambleton.gov.uk

You can call Customer Services on 01609 779977  
to speak to a customer adviser and you can write to us:

Hambleton District Council - Housing Service 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, North Yorkshire DL6 2UU

© Communications Unit HDC 2014Page 95



HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY
2015 - 2021

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Hambleton District Council’s five year strategy to tackle 
homelessness across the district aims to shape and focus 
services from 2015-21. 

It sets out the priorities that will help us provide 
the services needed by our housing options and 
homeless clients to improve their economic, social 
and environmental well-being and enable improved 
outcomes for them.

The strategy builds on the wider strategic priorities set 
out within the North Yorkshire Sub-Regional Housing 
and Homelessness Strategy approved in October 2012.  
It addresses priorities and circumstances particular to 
Hambleton in the context of delivering against the sub-
regional objectives. Check it out here:
www.northyorkshirestrategichousing 
partnership.co.uk/index.php/north-yorkshire-
housing-strategy

The over arching aim of the strategy is to prevent 
homelessness. We hope to achieve this by building on 
the current success being achieved through prevention 
measures and increasing o
[...]

	continued participation in North Yorkshire 
HomeChoice and close working with other North 
Yorkshire local authorities via the North Yorkshire 
Strategic Housing Partnership

To deliver these actions we will:
	maintain existing staffing levels as a minimum
	provide a dedicated staff resource - initially for one 

day a week - to work with private sector landlords
	ensure that funding is ring fenced for the provision of 

bonds and rent in advance through the review and 
rolling forward of the Homelessness Prevention Fund 
from April 2015.

	work with the Homes and Communities Agency, 
social housing providers and support agencies to 
increase affordable housing provision generally - and 
more specifically to encourage bidding through the 
Affordable Homes Programme emerging funding 
programmes such as ‘Platform for Life’, to deliver 
more shared accommodation (particularly in Thirsk 
and Northallerton) and a scheme for young people  
with high support needs in Northallerton.

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Sustainable Development Supplementary Planning Document
	4 Hambleton Homelessness Strategy 2015-2021
	6 Supporting Housing Delivery



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 16 December 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 

at COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

Mrs B S Fortune 
 

Councillor N A Knapton 
B Phillips 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

Mrs C S Cookman 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
A W Hall 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
Mrs I Sanderson 
 

 
CA.55 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of business at minute 
no CA.56 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the Cabinet was 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

CA.56 SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought consideration of further information in relation to a request for 
financial assistance. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



CABINET 
16 December 2014 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the due-diligence exercise that had been undertaken before taking 
a final decision on the request. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
  
(1)     a loan is offered to Broadacres Housing Association based upon the terms 

detailed in Annex 4 of the report; and 
  
(2)     the financing of the loan be delegated to the Director of Support Services and 

Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.05 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


